MINNESOTA ABE CONSORTIA REPORT CARD PY 2020-2021

THIS REPORT REFLECTS RESULTS FOR THE PROGRAM YEAR JULY 1, 2020 - JUNE 30, 2021
In this program year, there were 39 ABE consortia in Minnesota
All 39 consortia had ABE-level participants
34 of 39 consortia had ESL-level participants

THIS REPORT CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING TABLES:

STATE AID PER PARTICIPANT
This table ranks consortia based on the amount of state ABE aid received per participant.
Note that this table reflects state aid for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2021, which
is based on contact hours generated from March 14, 2019 - March 13, 2020.

MEASURABLE SKILL GAINS FOR ABE-LEVEL PARTICIPANTS
This table ranks consortia based on the percentage of their ABE participants who
made a level gain or achieved a high school credential.

MEASURABLE SKILL GAINS FOR ESL-LEVEL PARTICIPANTS
This table ranks consortia based on the percentage of their ESL participants who
made a level gain or achieved a high school credential.

POST-TESTING RATES
This table ranks consortia based on the percentage of participants (ESL and ABE) who
achieved 40+ hours of instruction and received a post-test.

RETENTION AND PERSISTENCE FOR ABE-LEVEL STUDENTS
This table ranks consortia based on the percentage of their ABE participants that reach
40 hours of instruction.

RETENTION AND PERSISTENCE FOR ESL-LEVEL STUDENTS
This table ranks consortia based on the percentage of their ESL participants that reach
40 hours of instruction.

DEFINITIONS:
Enrollee = any student who enters an ABE program, regardless of hours of attendance
Participant = an enrollee who attends 12+ hours
ABE-level student = a student whose pre-test places them into an ABE level
Note: Currently, students pre-tested with the TABE or CASAS GOALS are ABE students.
ESL-level student = a student whose pre-test places them into an ESL level
Note: Currently, students tested with CASAS Life and Work are ESL students.
Measurable Skill Gain = for purposes of this report, Measurable Skills Gain refers to
level gain and high school credential attainment
Level gain = Test-based method of achieving a Measurable Skill Gain, accomplished
by achieving a post-test score that falls into a higher level than pre-test score
High school credential = GED, Standard Adult High School Diploma, or a local diploma
achieved through a credit completion diploma program
PY = program year (July 1 - June 30)
FY = fiscal year (July 1 - June 30)



Minnesota ABE FY 2021-22 State Aid Per Participant

Consortium

Arrowhead Economic OA
SouthWest Metro
Lakeville

Lakes Area ABE

Metro East

Cass Lake Bena Walker
South Suburban ABE
Robbinsdale

Area Adult Learning Coop
Osseo ABE

Minneapolis

Metro South ABE
Central MN ABE

Glacial Lakes ABE
Southwest ABE

WEST ABE

Statewide

Moorhead

Hiawatha Valley ABE
Mankato

Corrections

Red Lake

Rochester

Southeast ABE

Great Rivers ABE
Farmington-Northfield
St. Paul CLC
Rosemount-AV-Eagan
Northwest Service Coop
ThinkSelf

Metro North ABE

Duluth ABE

Adult Options In Education
Alexandria ABE/ESL
Faribault County ABE
Brainerd ABE

Burnsville

Tri-Co Corrections
White Earth

American Indian OIC
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FY2021-22
State Aid

830,304.20
1,114,967.56
198,491.26
237,657.20
4,167,422.48
70,693.06
395,337.80
1,235,204.97
246,945.60
1,578,847.55
5,670,377.23
2,434,722.10
1,844,598.42
649,163.66
1,522,871.56
1,194,850.07
50,196,487.85
470,380.44
147,604.60
869,577.02
5,334,841.53
57,539.85
1,766,423.74
1,585,514.24
572,422.67
107,690.00
8,005,778.89
985,893.99
652,685.00
70,355.34
3,398,093.25
437,785.45
1,041,996.30
142,763.50
36,520.00
243,645.57
621,161.31
151,607.84
27,539.60
76,213.00

State Aid Number of
Participants Participants

Rank

18
14
29
28

35
25
12
26
10

=)}

20
11
13

23
31
17

37

22
33

16
19
36

24
15
32
38
27
21
30
39
34

(PY 20-21)

172
292
59
73
1310
23
130
416
86
571
2080
928
719
254
603
484
20,469
197
63
373
2310
25
770
693
254
48
3576
445
304
33
1603
210
514
72
20
140
414
110
23
72

Number of

Rank

24
19
33
29

37
26
15
28
11

=)}
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21
10
13

23
32
17

36

20
34

14
18
35

22
12
30
39
25
16
27
38
31

State Aid
per
Participant

4,827.35
3,818.38
3,364.26
3,255.58
3,181.24
3,073.61
3,041.06
2,969.24
2,871.46
2,765.06
2,726.14
2,623.62
2,565.51
2,555.76
2,525.49
2,468.70
2,452.32
2,387.72
2,342.93
2,331.31
2,309.46
2,301.59
2,294.06
2,287.90
2,253.63
2,243.54
2,238.75
2,215.49
2,146.99
2,131.98
2,119.83
2,084.69
2,027.23
1,982.83
1,826.00
1,740.33
1,500.39
1,378.25
1,197.37
1,058.51



Minnesota ABE PY 2021 Measurable Skill Gains (Level Gains and High School Credentials)

ABE-Level Participants (12+ hours)*

Consortium

Tri-Co Corrections

NRS Target

Cass Lake Bena Walker
Hiawatha Valley ABE
Moorhead

Rochester

White Earth

WEST ABE

Lakes Area ABE
Corrections
Farmington-Northfield
Central MN ABE
Southeast ABE
Southwest ABE
Alexandria ABE/ESL
Great Rivers ABE
Northwest Service Coop
Statewide Average

Adult Options In Education

Burnsville

Faribault County ABE
Metro East

Brainerd ABE

Glacial Lakes ABE

Metro South ABE
Minneapolis

Duluth ABE

Robbinsdale

Area Adult Learning Coop
Arrowhead Economic OA
SouthWest Metro
Rosemount-AV-Eagan
Red Lake

Osseo ABE

South Suburban ABE

St. Paul CLC

American Indian OIC
Mankato

Number of

Number of

Number of

Participants Participants Participants

(ABE Levels)

110

23
57
113
452
23
335
56
2226
16
189
387
208
63
191
174
11172
183
135
19
795
134
109
544
888
199
234
18
166
121
194
25
301
89
1390
72
187

Rank

25

34
30
24

34

31

38
16

12
29
15
19

18
21
36

22
26

=)}

13
11
37
20
23
14
33
10
27

28
17

* Includes Level 6 (High Adult Secondary) Students
** GED, Standard Adult High School Diploma, or local High School Diploma via credit completion
*** Measurable Skill Gains (MSG) includes: Level Gain or High School Credential completion

who Made a
Level Gain

51

12
26
116

20

456

18
84
29

27
21
1299
22
17

98

48
56
19
21

ONOWOSON

18

50

Number of
Participants

Percent of
Participants

who Completed with MSG ***

a High School
Credential **

11

8
12
20
32

7
12

9

166

31
22
13

640

52.7%
43.0%
39.1%
38.6%
37.2%
32.1%
30.4%
29.0%
28.6%
25.8%
25.0%
24.3%
23.5%
21.6%
20.6%
20.4%
16.7%
16.5%
16.4%
16.3%
15.8%
15.3%
14.2%
13.8%
13.4%
12.6%
12.1%
12.0%
11.1%
10.2%

9.9%

9.3%

8.0%

8.0%

6.7%

5.6%

4.2%

3.7%



Minnesota ABE PY 2021 Measurable Skill Gains (Level Gains and High School Credentials)

ABE-Level Participants (12+ hours)*

Consortium Number of Number of Number of Number of Percent of
Participants Participants Participants Participants Participants
(ABE Levels) Rank who Made a who Completed with MSG ***
Level Gain a High School
Credential **

Metro North ABE 900 3 3 25 3.1%
Lakeville 36 32 (1] 1 2.8%
ThinkSelf 7 39 0 0 0.0%

* Includes Level 6 (High Adult Secondary) Students

** GED, Standard Adult High School Diploma, or local High School Diploma via credit completion
*** Measurable Skill Gains (MSG) includes: Level Gain or High School Credential completion



Minnesota ABE PY 2021 Measurable Skill Gains (Level Gains and High School Credentials)

ESL-Level Participants (12+ hours)

Consortium

Hiawatha Valley ABE
NRS Target

Moorhead

Arrowhead Economic OA
Brainerd ABE

Osseo ABE

Corrections

Northwest Service Coop
WEST ABE

Burnsville

Southeast ABE
Rochester

Adult Options In Education

Alexandria ABE/ESL
Great Rivers ABE

Area Adult Learning Coop
Lakes Area ABE
Mankato
Farmington-Northfield
Southwest ABE

Metro East

Statewide Average
SouthWest Metro
Duluth ABE

St. Paul CLC

Central MN ABE
Minneapolis

Glacial Lakes ABE
South Suburban ABE
Metro North ABE
Rosemount-AV-Eagan

Metro South ABE
Robbinsdale
ThinkSelf

Lakeville

Faribault County ABE

* GED, Standard Adult High School Diploma, or local High School Diploma via credit completion

Number of

Number of

Number of

Participants Participants Participants
who Made a who Completed
a High School

(ESL Levels)

84

270

84
130
149
279
306
318
331

63
68
17
186
32
395
515
8879
171
11
2186
530
1192
145
41
703
251

384
182
26
23

Rank

31

20
31
31
12
20
19
17
11
10

O

30
23
22
28
14
25

1

16
29

N

18
24

13

15
26
27
34

Level Gain

28

88
27
37
40
73
75
76
76

13
12

30

58
64
1040
17

163
41
81

34
12

O OONO®

Number of
Participants

Credential *

** Measurable Skill Gains (MSG) includes: Level Gain or High School Credential completion

= = 000000000000 O0OO0OOOOO o
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Percent of
Participants with
MSG **

50.0%
43.0%
33.3%
33.3%
33.3%
32.6%
32.1%
28.5%
26.8%
26.2%
24.5%
23.9%
23.0%
22.2%
20.6%
17.6%
17.6%
16.1%
15.6%
14.9%
12.6%
11.9%

9.9%

9.1%

8.0%

7.9%

7.0%

6.9%

4.9%

4.8%

4.8%

1.6%
1.1%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%



Minnesota ABE PY 2021 Post-testing Rates
ABE-Level and ESL-Level Participants (12+ hours)

Consortium

Cass Lake Bena Walker
Farmington-Northfield
Moorhead

Tri-Co Corrections
WEST ABE

Southeast ABE
Northwest Service Coop
Burnsville

Rochester

Alexandria ABE/ESL
Great Rivers ABE

Area Adult Learning Coop
Adult Options In Education
Corrections

Osseo ABE

Southwest ABE
Hiawatha Valley ABE
Lakes Area ABE

Metro East

Statewide Average ESL
SouthWest Metro
Statewide Average ABE
South Suburban ABE
Central MN ABE
Faribault County ABE
Minneapolis

ThinkSelf

Glacial Lakes ABE
Mankato
Rosemount-AV-Eagan
Duluth ABE

Metro South ABE

St. Paul CLC
Arrowhead Economic OA
American Indian OIC
Brainerd ABE
Robbinsdale

Metro North ABE
Lakeville

Red Lake

White Earth

Number of
Participants
(ABE and ESL

Levels)
23

48
197
110
484
693
304
414
770

72
254

86
514

2310
571
603

63

73

1310

8879
292

11172
130
719

20

2080

33
254
373
445
210
928

3576
172

72
140
416

1603

59

25

23

Percent of

40+ Hours Post-

Tested

87.5%
86.7%
84.5%
83.0%
74.3%
72.7%
67.7%
66.2%
64.3%
63.2%
59.7%
59.6%
49.0%
48.0%
46.6%
43.8%
42.9%
39.5%
36.1%
33.0%
32.6%
32.1%
29.4%
29.1%
26.7%
22.0%
21.7%
21.2%
20.3%
19.6%
18.9%
18.9%
17.3%
14.9%
14.3%

7.5%

7.5%

5.4%

4.3%

0.0%

Percent of Number of
Participants Post- Participants with Participants with
Tested 40+ Hour

30.4% 8
37.5% 15
46.2% 97
47.3% 47
41.3% 218
54.0% 410
30.9% 130
48.8% 272
47.3% 527
19.4% 19
41.3% 149
36.0% 47
38.5% 388
37.5% 1755
34.5% 382
27.5% 306
33.3% 28
21.9% 38
26.4% 900
24.8% 6167
24.7% 193
22.4% 7055
16.9% 68
20.7% 446
20.0% 15
17.5% 1538
15.2% 23
11.8% 113
13.9% 237
11.2% 235
11.0% 106
15.3% 700
13.5% 2399

7.0% 67

8.3% 35

2.9% 53

6.0% 295

4.0% 1102

6.8% 23

0.0% 8

0.0% 1

0.0%



Minnesota ABE PY 2021 Retention and Persistence

ABE-Level Students
Consortium

Metro South ABE
ThinkSelf

Robbinsdale

Faribault County ABE
Rochester

Adult Options In Education
SouthWest Metro

St. Paul CLC

Osseo ABE

Corrections

Southeast ABE
Minneapolis

Metro East

Metro North ABE
Statewide Average
Burnsville

South Suburban ABE
Mankato

Area Adult Learning Coop
Duluth ABE

Hiawatha Valley ABE
Great Rivers ABE
Southwest ABE
Brainerd ABE

Lakes Area ABE
Arrowhead Economic OA
American Indian OIC
Rosemount-AV-Eagan
Central MN ABE

WEST ABE

Tri-Co Corrections
Moorhead

Glacial Lakes ABE
Farmington-Northfield
Lakeville

Cass Lake Bena Walker
Northwest Service Coop
Red Lake

Alexandria ABE/ESL
White Earth

Number of
Enrollees
(ABE
Levels)

795
10
346
31
692
250
184
2182
412
3872
523
1604
1284
1457
18426
275
133
322
33
329
95
382
402
203
124
275
158
452
427
595
231
214
182
31
74
52
328
70
128
39

Percent of Percent of

Enrollees Enrollees
Retained to Retained to

12 Hours 40 Hours
68.4% 50.8%
70.0% 50.0%
67.6% 48.6%
61.3% 48.4%
65.3% 45.1%
73.2% 44.8%
65.8% 44.6%
63.7% 43.8%
73.1% 43.7%
57.5% 43.4%
74.0% 41.9%
55.4% 39.7%
61.9% 39.3%
61.8% 38.6%
60.6% 38.3%
49.1% 32.7%
66.9% 31.6%
58.1% 30.7%
54.5% 30.3%
60.5% 29.8%
60.0% 27.4%
50.0% 27.0%
51.7% 26.9%
66.0% 24.6%
45.2% 23.4%
60.4% 22.9%
45.6% 22.2%
42.9% 21.9%
44.3% 21.1%
56.3% 21.0%
47.6% 20.3%
52.8% 20.1%
59.9% 19.8%
51.6% 19.4%
48.6% 17.6%
44.2% 15.4%
53.0% 13.7%
35.7% 11.4%
49.2% 10.9%
59.0% 2.6%

Number of Average Percent of

Participants Participant Participants

(ABE Hours Retained to

Levels) 40 Hours

544 136.32 74.3%
7 59.39 71.4%
234 95.56 71.8%
19 98.95 78.9%
452 130.03 69.0%
183 113.95 61.2%
121 102.96 67.8%
1390 108.36 68.8%
301 81.21 59.8%
2226 155.48 75.5%
387 69.59 56.6%
888 109.59 71.7%
795 149.50 63.4%
9200 94.70 62.6%
11172 108.21 63.1%
135 87.84 66.7%
89 64.68 47.2%
187 72.97 52.9%
18 60.89 55.6%
199 61.68 49.2%
57 34.21 45.6%
191 78.48 53.9%
208 54.41 51.9%
134 42.83 37.3%
56 52.86 51.8%
166 44.96 38.0%
72 58.57 48.6%
194 73.34 51.0%
189 55.79 47.6%
335 49.00 37.3%
110 48.09 42.7%
113 70.98 38.1%
109 49.24 33.0%
16 35.14 37.5%
36 61.61 36.1%
23 82.42 34.8%
174 40.33 25.9%
25 42.22 32.0%
63 34.70 22.2%
23 20.15 4.3%



Minnesota ABE PY 2021 Retention and Persistence

ESL-Level Students

Consortium Number of Percent of Percent of
Enrollees Enrollees Enrollees
(ESL Retained to Retained
Levels) 12 Hours to 40
Hours
Corrections 101 83.2% 74.3%
Adult Options In Education 380 87.1% 72.6%
Duluth ABE 13 84.6% 61.5%
Osseo ABE 348 77.6% 58.0%
Great Rivers ABE 80 78.8% 57.5%
Arrowhead Economic OA 7 85.7% 57.1%
Metro East 703 73.3% 56.3%
Central MN ABE 652 81.3% 54.6%
Metro North ABE 1001 70.2% 53.8%
Robbinsdale 253 71.9% 50.2%
Rochester 435 73.1% 49.4%
Statewide Average 12544 70.8% 49.2%
Metro South ABE 612 62.7% 48.4%
Southeast ABE 396 77.3% 48.2%
Northwest Service Coop 177 73.4% 48.0%
Minneapolis 1890 63.1% 47.7%
Burnsville 387 72.1% 47.0%
WEST ABE 200 74.5% 46.5%
SouthWest Metro 241 71.0% 46.1%
Moorhead 119 70.6% 45.4%
St. Paul CLC 3217 68.0% 44.9%
Mankato 321 57.9% 43.0%
ThinkSelf 42 61.9% 42.9%
Brainerd ABE 7 85.7% 42.9%
South Suburban ABE 61 67.2% 42.6%
Area Adult Learning Coop 924 72.3% 39.4%
Rosemount-AV-Eagan 388 64.7% 35.1%
Lakeville 31 74.2% 32.3%
Glacial Lakes ABE 240 60.4% 32.1%
Southwest ABE 624 63.3% 31.7%
Alexandria ABE/ESL 18 50.0% 27.8%
Hiawatha Valley ABE 9 66.7% 22.2%
Lakes Area ABE 41 41.5% 22.0%
Farmington-Northfield 50 64.0% 18.0%
Tri-Co Corrections 2 0.0% 0.0%
Faribault County ABE 2 50.0% 0.0%

Number of

(ESL Levels)

84
331
11
270
63

515
530
703
182
318
8879
384
306
130
1192
279
149
171
84
2186
186
26

41
68
251
23
145
395

17
32

Average Percent of
Participants Participant Participants
Hours Retained to

40 Hours
312,93 89.3%
143.49 83.4%
63.48 72.7%
117.90 74.8%
143.55 73.0%
77.58 66.7%
150.11 76.9%
89.09 67.2%
135.41 76.7%
112,91 69.8%
126.78 67.6%
123.07 69.5%
124.63 77.1%
105.06 62.4%
90.43 65.4%
160.43 75.6%
101.18 65.2%
88.11 62.4%
83.85 64.9%
86.74 64.3%
118.17 66.0%
141.78 74.2%
88.84 69.2%
70.75 50.0%
81.90 63.4%
57.51 54.4%
66.90 54.2%
45.36 43.5%
84.40 53.1%
57.59 50.1%
50.50 55.6%
28.75 33.3%
64.59 52.9%
35.98 28.1%
0 0.0%
12.00 0.0%



